

## City of Lathrup Village

27400 Southfield Road Lathrup Village, MI 48076 www.lathrupvillage.org | (248) 557-2600

## RESOLUTION #2024-18 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM YEARS 2021-2023

At a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Lathrup Village, Oakland County, Michigan, (the "City"), held on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of December 2024.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Lathrup Village has previously allocated Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for yard, transportation, and senior services during Program Years (PY) 2021-2023; and

WHEREAS, \$21,000 in allocated funding from these program years remains unspent; and

WHEREAS, Oakland County has requested the city to reprogram and spend these funds by December 31, 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Lathrup Village is prepared to reprogram these funds to be devoted to Oakland County's Housing Improvement Program (HIP), providing interest-free loans of up to \$23,000 to eligible homeowners in need of critical home improvements, including barrier-free access and energy-saving upgrades, which align with the City's commitment to improving housing quality and supporting vulnerable residents; and

**WHEREAS**, the reprogramming of these funds to Oakland County's HIP will ensure the efficient use of CDBG funds to meet community needs and benefit eligible residents of Lathrup Village and Oakland County; and

**WHEREAS**, this reprogramming is consistent with federal CDBG guidelines and has been reviewed and approved by the appropriate parties;

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City Council of Lathrup Village, that:

- 1. The City Council hereby approves the reprogramming of \$21,000 in CDBG funding from PY21-23, originally allocated for yard, transportation, and senior services, to Oakland County's Housing Improvement Program (HIP).
- 2. The City Administrator and staff are authorized to take all necessary steps to facilitate this reprogramming, including notifying Oakland County and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).
- 3. The City affirms its commitment to ensuring that CDBG funds are utilized effectively to benefit low and moderate-income residents per program goals and regulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

## **RESOLUTION ADOPTED**

YEAS: NAYS:

ABSENT/ABSTAIN:

I, Alisa Emanuel, the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of Lathrup Village, Oakland County, Michigan, certifies that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Lathrup Village at a meeting held on December 16, 2024, the original of which is on file in the City Clerk's Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my official signature on this 16<sup>th</sup> day of December 2024.

					_
Alisa	Eman	uel –	City	Clerk	